

No. 02-516

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE AUTHORS OF THE TEXAS TEN
PERCENT PLAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS

Rolando L. Rios
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Rolando L. Rios
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645
San Antonio, Texas 78205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PERCENTAGE PLANS IN PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION ARE NOT EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVES TO THE USE OF RACE AND NATIONAL ORIGIN AS FACTORS IN ADMISSIONS SYSTEMS.	
A. Percentage Plans Are Not Substitutes for Race-Based Admissions.....	3
B. Percentage Plans Require Certain Demographic Features Not Present in All States or in All Public University Systems....	4
C. The Texas Plan Has Not Increased Diversity in Texas Higher Education Back to pre- <i>Hopwood</i> or Pre-Ten Percent Plan Levels, and the Gap Between the Pool of Qualified Students and Enrollment Has Increased.....	5
D. The Texas Ten Percent Plan Has Been Modestly Efficacious Only When Institutions Expend Considerable Resources Focused on Underserved High Schools.....	6
E. Percentage Plans Cannot Work in Graduate or Post-baccalaureate Admissions, Such as Law,	

Medical, Dental, Business, or Masters or Doctoral Programs.....	8
II. IF WE WISH TO INCREASE THE DIVERSITY OF OUR MOST COMPETITIVE UNIVERSITIES, NO OTHER CRITERION CAN SUBSTITUTE FOR THE USE OF RACE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 US 200 (1995)	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F. 3d 732 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	3,9
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	9-11
<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	10
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).	10

Books, Articles & Papers

Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> 38-39 (2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu	<i>passim</i>
Michael A. Olivas, <i>Constitutional Criteria: The Social Science and Common Law of Admissions</i> , 68 U. COLO. L. REV. 1065 (1997).....	5
Marta Tienda, et al., <i>Closing the Gap?: Admissions and Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (2003), available at http://www.texastop10.princeton.edu	<i>passim</i>
